
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
PORT EVERGLADES TRAFFIC SENSORS 

SEAPORT 

OGC/OOC- 10/21 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT REGARDING PORT EVERGLADES TRAFFIC SENSORS 
(“Amendment”) is entered into this    day of         , 20   (the “Effective Date”), between the State of Florida, 
Department of Transportation, an agency of the State of Florida (the “Department”), and Broward County, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) (the “Sub-recipient”) (each a “Party” and collectively, the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Sub-recipient on December 9, 2016 (date original Agreement entered) 

entered into a Interlocal Agreement (“Agreement”). 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. The 

Agreement is amended to increase the financial participation by the County and to extend the Department’s maintenance 

responsibilities for a period of up to 12 months, which will allow adequate time for the County to procure their own contract for 

a new provider to operate and maintain the nine (9) traffic sensors installed at Port Everglades Jurisdictional Area (PJA). 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is 

amended as follows: 

1. Recitals. The following Recitals are modified and incorporated into this Agreement:

X AGREEMENT, 2. TERM.: The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution by the County and 

Department and shall continue until September 30, 2025, unless earlier terminated as set forth in this 

Amendment. 

X AGREEMENT, 6. OWNERSHIP, B.: The County shall be responsible for all future costs associated with the 

nine (9) traffic sensors that are left in-place when this amendment ends on September 30, 2025 or once the 

County has their own contract with a new provider in place; whichever is sooner. 

X AGREEMENT, 7. OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS, B.: The County shall make an increased 

annual contribution of $50,000.00 to the Department for annual operation and maintenance activities associated 

with the traffic sensors. 

X Exhibit B: COUNTY OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE CONTRIBUTION SCHEDULE 
County Fiscal Year Invoice Date Payment Date Amount 
2024/2025 After October 1, 2024 Within 90 days after receipt of invoice $50,000.00 

Except as modified, amended, or changed by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement 

and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the day and year written above. 

Exhibit 1 
Page 1 of 2



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
PORT EVERGLADES TRAFFIC SENSORS 

SEAPORT 
OGC/OOC- 10/21 

     BROWARD COUNTY 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION 

SIGNED BY: _________________________ 
 Title of the Authorized Signer 

ATTEST: _________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEWER SIGNATURE: 
_________________________ 
 Name, Title 

  DEPARTMENT 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SIGNED BY: _________________________ 
    Steven C. Braun, P.E.  
FDOT District 4 Secretary 

LEGAL REVIEWER SIGNATURE: 
_________________________ 
FDOT Office of the General Counsel 

Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 2


	THIS AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT REGARDING PORT EVERGLADES TRAFFIC SENSORS




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		b49d93fa-1b6c-4374-9924-22f1b6bf97b2.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



